
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550 
 

cd.cityofalbany.net 
   

Staff Report 
Site Plan Review 

Residential Accessory Structure 

SP-27-19 & FP-08-19 January 10, 2020 

Summary 
On November 21, 2019 the applicant submitted Site Plan Review and Floodplain Development applications to 
construct a residential accessory structure on vacant property in Zone AE of the Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA) floodplain located at 480 North Nebergall Loop NE (Attachment A). The proposed accessory 
structure is 1,920 square feet (40 feet x 48 feet) with a wall height of 18 feet and an overall height of 25 feet 
(Attachment B.1 & B.2). The proposed structure will have green cement fiber board siding with a black 
composite shingled roof.  

The property is zoned Residential Reserve (RR). Accessory buildings in residential districts that are 750 square 
feet or larger or have walls taller than 11 feet are allowed outright in the RR zone if they meet compatibility 
standards in Section 3.080(9) of the Albany Development Code (ADC).  If the compatibility standards are not 
met, approval of a Site Plan permit is required.  

The application materials demonstrate that the proposed accessory structure satisfies applicable RR district 
development standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and maximum building height.  
However, the proposed structure does not meet standards in ADC 3.080(9).  More specifically, because the 
parcel is vacant and no primary structure is proposed, the proposed accessory structure cannot be compared 
with a primary structure and therefore cannot meet standard (e) regarding building material compatibility. 
Because these standards are not met, the proposed accessory structure is required to be evaluated for 
conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 of the ADC.  

The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are 
satisfied. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review with concurrent floodplain review to construct a cement 

fiber board residential accessory structure (48-foot by 40-foot with 18-foot 
wall height) on an undeveloped lot that does not have a primary dwelling. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Property Owner/Applicant: Kevin and Amber Manske; 508 North Nebergall Loop NE 

Address/Location: 480 North Nebergall Loop NE, Albany, OR 97321 
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Map/Tax Lot: Benton County Tax Assessor's Map No.: 10S-03W-31AC Tax Lot 502 

Zoning: Residential Reserve (RR) District 

Overlay: Floodplain Overlay District (/FP) 

Total Land Area: 35,284 square feet (0.81) acres 

Existing Land Use: Undeveloped 

Neighborhood: North Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Benton County - Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) 
 East: Residential Reserve (RR) District 
 South Residential Reserve (RR) District 
 West Residential Reserve (RR) District 
 
Surrounding Uses: North: Single Family Residential 
 East: Single Family Residential 
 South Single Family Residential 
 West Single Family Residential 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 100 feet of the subject property on December 
20, 2019. At the time the comment period ended on January 3, 2020, the Albany Planning Division had received 
no written comments. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria that must be met for this application to be 
approved. Development Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of 
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer facilities in the vicinity of this site. 

1.2 The applicant is proposing no plumbing in the structure. 

Water 

1.3 City utility maps show no public water facilities in the vicinity of this site.   

1.4 The applicant is proposing no plumbing in the structure. 

Storm Drainage 

1.5 City utility maps show a combination of ditches and culverts along North Nebergall Loop.  

1.6 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some 
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situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The 
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system, 
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

1.7 Roof drainage from the proposed structure must be accommodated by discharging to a location 
approved by the City engineer and the building official. The applicant must include a drainage plan for 
the development with the building permit submittal showing how the roof drains will be discharged to 
an approved location. 

Conclusions 

1.1 The applicant is proposing no wastewater plumbing in the new structure, so there will be no impact to 
the public sanitary sewer system. 

1.2 The property is served by a private well, so there will be no impact to the public water system. 

1.3 The applicant must include a drainage plan with the building permit submittal showing how roof 
drainage will be accommodated without impact to surrounding properties. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code 
(AMC). 

Findings of Fact  
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the AMC states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be 

obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater 
than one acre, including all phases of the development (Ordinance 5841).   

2.2 Benton County Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the subject site is .81 acres. 

2.3 Section 12.45.040 of the AMC states that development may be exempted from a post-construction 
stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square feet of 
impervious surface, cumulatively.  

2.4 According to the applicant’s Site Plan, the square footage of the proposed accessory building is 1,920 
square feet, which is less than the maximum allowed for an exemption from the AMC standards.  

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s stormwater quality requirements. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed accessory building will be constructed about 100 feet east of the North Nebergall 

Loop/Route 42 right-of-way. Access to the property is via a private access easement as described in 
Statutory Warranty Deed No. 2017-559981. Site Plans show that the 1,920 square foot residential 
accessory building will be located to the southwest of the .81-acre parcel, 10 feet from the south 
property line and 8 feet from the west property line (See Attachment B.1). 

3.2 North Nebergall Loop/Route 42 is classified as a local street. It is under the jurisdiction of Benton 
County and is not constructed to City/County standards. The street does not have curb, gutter, or 
sidewalk. The right-of-way width is about 40 feet. The street is paved to a width of about 20 feet that 
provides for a 10-foot vehicle travel lane in each direction.  

3.3 Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling units. 
The proposed accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site; 
therefore, no increase in vehicle trip generation is expected and no road improvements are required. 

3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or safety problems along 
the frontage of the site. 

Conclusions 
3.1 Because no additional dwelling units are proposed as part of this review, an increase in vehicle trip 

generation is not anticipated. 

3.2 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact  
4.1 The subject property is accessed to North Nebergall Loop/Route 42 via a private access easement that 

serves as a shared accessway for several parcels.  North Nebergall Loop/Route 42 is located outside 
the City Limits and under Benton County jurisdiction. No changes are proposed to this accessway.  

4.2 Access to Public Streets standards (ADC 12.100) are not applicable to this application, as the subject 
property does not front a public street and the subject property takes access to a street with a local 
street classification. 

4.3 The ADC does not specify a parking requirement for residential accessory structures except for 
accessory dwelling units.  

4.4 ADC 3.250 states that “…driveways or travel aisles for residential development shall not be located in 
a required front or interior setback…” The subject property is located in the RR district. The required 
front setback is 20 feet and the required interior setback is five feet. The subject property is an interior 
parcel without frontage on a public street. Therefore, all property lines qualify as interior lot lines. The 
existing driveway to the proposed accessory structure is located outside of the interior setbacks with 
the exception of where the driveway enters the property.  
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Conclusions 
4.1 Access to the site is via a private access easement that provides access to several parcels. 

4.2 The proposed accessory building will be accessed by the existing driveway. No new driveways are 
proposed. 

4.2 This review criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. Because 

the subject property does not contain a primary structure, the proposal does not meet compatibility 
standard ADC 3.080(9)(e) regarding building material compatibility and therefore requires Site Plan 
approval. 

5.2 Properties within the immediate vicinity of the subject property are a mix of residential buildings and 
uses. Across the accessway to the north is a two-story, single-family residence with an attached garage 
and detached accessory structure. To the west of the subject property is a one-story, single-family 
residence with detached accessory structure. To the east of the subject property is a tri-level, single-
family residence with an attached garage. These buildings utilize a diverse array of building materials 
and vary greatly in size.  

5.3 The applicant’s Residential Accessory Structure Compatibility sheet indicates that the proposed 
accessory structure will have green fiber cement siding with a black composite roof.  The accessory 
structure to the north of the subject property has a composite roof. The accessory structure to the west 
of the subject property has a green metal roof. The siding type and color of these accessory structures 
could not be determined from views available at the public right-of-way. Overall, staff find that the 
proposed accessory structure materials and colors are generally compatible with primary and accessory 
structures in the neighborhood. 

5.4 The RR zone has a maximum building height of 30 feet. The proposed structure is 18 feet tall at the 
wall eave with an overall height of 25 feet at the peak of the roof. The structure is 40 feet long by 48 
feet wide, for a total of 1,920 square feet. According to the applicant’s Residential Accessory Structure 
Compatibility Worksheet (Attachment B.3), the height of the tallest building on the adjacent property 
is 30 feet tall and is located at 508 North Nebergall Loop NE.  

5.5 The proposed accessory structure is both shorter than the tallest adjacent building and has a smaller 
foundation footprint than the largest adjacent building. Therefore, the proposed accessory structure 
meets these compatibility standards.   

5.6 The RR zone has a maximum building height of 30 feet. The proposed structure has an overall height 
of 25 feet at the peak of the roof. 

5.7 Maximum lot coverage for parcels zoned RR is 20 percent. Lot coverage for single-family, detached 
development shall only include the area of the lot covered by buildings and structures. As proposed, 
the primary residence will have a footprint of 40 feet by 48 feet, which equates to 1,920 square feet. 
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The lot is approximately 35,284 square feet (.81 acres). This equates to a lot coverage of approximately 
five percent, well within the lot coverage standard. This standard is met. 

5.8 The RR zone has a minimum front setback of 20 feet and an interior setback of five feet for one-story 
dwellings. Garages must be set back at least 20 feet from the front property line. Per ADC 3.230, Table 
2, detached accessory structures with walls greater than eight feet require a setback of five feet. The 
applicant’s Site Plan indicates that the proposed accessory structure is set back at least 20 feet from the 
front lot lines and at least five feet from the interior lot line (Attachment B.1). This standard is met.  

5.9 For accessory structures located on a property without a residence, ADC 3.080(9) second subsection 
(a) states that the building shall not preclude the use of the property for housing. The applicant’s Site 
Plan (Attachment B.1) demonstrates that a future house can be placed on the parcel and meet all 
setback standards. Therefore, this standard is met. 

5.10 For accessory structures located on a property without a residence, ADC 3.080(9)(f)(c) prohibits the 
use of that structure for commercial purposes. The applicant intends to build the primary residence 
shortly after completing the accessory structure. No details were provided regarding the use of the 
accessory structure. This standard is met. 

Conclusions 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. 

5.2 The proposal meets the development standards for the RR zone regarding maximum height, lot 
coverage, and setbacks. Infill standards do not apply. 

5.3 The proposed accessory structure is shorter than the tallest building on adjacent property and has a 
smaller foundation footprint than the largest building on adjacent property. The proposed accessory 
structure meets these compatibility standards.  

5.4 The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses. 

5.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach district. The subject property is not located within the City’s Airport 

Approach Overlay District. 

6.2 Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7, does not show any steep slopes on this property. 
Contours show that the property is relatively flat. The elevation of the property ranges from 188 feet 
to 194 feet. 

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 5. Based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM# 41043C0211H, dated December 8, 2016), the subject 
property is located entirely within Zone AE of the SFHA, commonly referred to as the 100-year 
floodplain. Within the site area, the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) has been determined to be 201.8 feet, 
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based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD ‘88). The proposed development will 
have a finished floor grade of 197 feet (NAVD ’88) (see Attachment B.1 & B.2). Applicable review 
criteria for this land use review are ADC 6.110 “Site Improvement, Land Division, and Manufactured 
Home Park Standards.” Those criteria are addressed later in this report. Those findings, conclusions, 
and conditions are included here by reference. 

6.4 Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6, does not show any wetlands on the property. The 
National Wetlands Inventory does not show wetlands on the property. This property is not included 
in a local wetlands inventory. 

6.5 Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9, shows the property is not in an 
historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1  The subject property is located within the Floodplain Overlay District.  

6.2 Other than the floodplain overlay, there are no other known special features of this site to consider 
with this Site Plan Review application. 

6.3 Compliance with the applicable Floodplain Overlay District review criteria ADC 6.110 are addressed 
later in this report. The findings, conclusions, and conditions provided under those criteria are 
incorporated here by reference as demonstration of compliance with ADC 2.450(6).  

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 The subject property is not subject to a prior land use approval.   

7.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Site Improvements in the Floodplain (ADC 6.110) 
Criterion 1 
All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood 
damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The application is for an accessory structure (40-foot x 48-foot) for use as a garage and limited storage 

with associated site improvements. The site is .81 acres in size, and it is located at 480 North Nebergall 
Loop NE. A location map is included as Attachment A. 
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1.2 The subject property is identified on the effective FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
#41043C0211H (Attachment C), dated December 8, 2016. Based on the effective FIRM, the entire 
property is located within Zone AE of the SFHA, which is commonly known as the 100-year 
floodplain. The FEMA Flood Insurance Study (FIS) shows the BFE is 201.8 feet based on the NAVD 
‘88. The subject property is located entirely within the flood fringe and outside of a regulatory floodway. 

1.4 The applicant does not propose grading, fill, or paving on-site that exceeds 50 cubic yards of material; 
therefore, ADC 6.111 does not apply to this application.  

1.5 Based on the applicant’s Site Plan and Elevation Certificate, the slab foundation is more than four feet 
below the BFE at 197 feet, but the second-floor elevation is above the BFE at 207 feet (NAVD ‘88). 
The applicant proposes to wet-floodproof the first floor of the garage consistent with the standards 
under ADC 6.121(1), which includes the provision of flood vents, the use of flood resistant materials 
below the BFE, and mechanical equipment and utilities elevated above the BFE. A non-conversion 
agreement will be required for the portion of the garage that is below the BFE per ADC 6.121(1)(h).  

1.6 At the time of building permit, ADC 6.120 “Building Standards” and ADC 6.121(1) “Flood Hazard 
Reduction Standards for Structures” will apply to ensure new development is constructed consistent 
with the need to minimize flood damage and be reasonably safe from flooding. 

CONCLUSIONS 
1.1 The site is located in Zone AE of the SFHA where the BFE is 201.8 feet (NAVD ‘88). 

1.2 The applicant proposes to construct a wet-floodproofed garage below the BFE consistent with the 
requirements of ADC 6.120 and ADC 6.121(1). A non-conversion agreement will be required for the 
portion of the garage that is below the BFE per ADC 6.121(1)(h). 

1.3 At the time of building permit, the applicant will need to show the building plans meet ADC 6.120 
“Building Standards,” and ADC 6.121(1) “Flood Hazard Reduction Standards for Structures” which 
are included as a condition of approval. 

1.4 Based on the factors above, the development will minimize the risk of flood damage and the building 
site will be reasonably safe from flooding. 

1.5 This criterion is met with the following condition. 

CONDITION 

Condition 1 Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant must submit plans to the Community 
Development Department for review and approval that show consistency with the floodplain 
building standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121(1). This includes a requirement for a non-
conversion agreement for the portion of the garage that is below the Base Flood Elevation 
(BFE). 

Criterion 2 

All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as 
sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
2.1 Provisions for public utilities are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1. Those 

findings are included here by reference. 
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2.2 The Elevation Certificate shows the applicant proposed to locate mechanical equipment and utilities 
above the BFE at 204 feet (NAVD ’88), consistent with the standards of ADC 6120. 

CONCLUSIONS 
2.1 The proposed development will have utilities and facilities located and constructed to minimize flood 

damage. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 

On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional 
impairment, or contamination from them, during flooding. 
FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION 

3.1 No new on-site waste disposal systems are proposed for this development.  

3.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 4 

All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood 
damage. 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
4.1 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1.  Those 

findings are included here by reference. 

CONCLUSIONS 
4.1 Provisions for stormwater drainage are addressed in detail under Site Plan Review Criterion #1.  Those 

conclusions and conditions of approval are included here by reference. 

4.2 Adequate drainage is provided to reduce exposure to flood damage. 

4.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 5 
Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the 
floodway to maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article. 
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
5.1 No new lots are being created with this land use application. 

5.2 This criterion does not apply. 

Criterion 6 
Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a 
roadway crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation. 
FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION 
6.1 No new public or private streets are being created with this land use application. 

6.2 This criterion does not apply. 
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Criterion 7 
All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed 
by the date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either 
through the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) or from another authoritative source, and the 
development is four or more acres or results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation 
shall be determined and certified by a registered engineer. In addition, a statement located 
on or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as follows: “Development of property 
within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special 
regulations by the City.” 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

7.1 The proposal is to construct an accessory structure for use as a garage on a single lot with a total size 
of .81 acre.  

7.2 The subject property is identified on the effective FIS and FIRM #41043C0211H, dated December 8, 
2016, and located entirely within Zone AE of the SFHA, with a BFE established at 201.8 feet (NAVD 
‘88).  

7.3 The applicant submitted an Elevation Certificate with a BFE at 201.8 feet (NAVD ‘88) (Attachment 
B.5). 

CONCLUSIONS 
7.1 The subject property is less than four acres and does not result in four or more lots or structures. 

7.2 The subject property is located entirely within Zone AE of the SFHA where a BFE has been 
established at 201.8 feet (NAVD ‘88). 

7.3 The applicant submitted an Elevation Certificate with a BFE at 201.8 feet (NAVD ‘88). 

7.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 8 
In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 
10, applications that propose actual development within a SFHA shall include an evacuation 
plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes. 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION: 

8.1 The project does not involve a manufactured home park. 

8.2 This criterion does not apply. 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE FLOODPLAIN CONCLUSION 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for site improvements in the floodplain satisfies the applicable 
review criteria for ADC 6.110. 
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Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review and Floodplain Development Review to 
develop a 1,920 square-foot residential accessory building with a wall height of 18 feet and an overall height of 
25 feet at the peak of the roof, satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. 

Condition of Approval 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant must submit plans to the Community 

Development Department for review and approval that show consistency with the floodplain 
building standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121(1). This includes a requirement for a non-
conversion agreement for the portion of the garage that is below the Base Flood Elevation 
(BFE). 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Submittals 

1. Site Plan 
2. Elevation Drawings 
3. Accessory Structure Compatibility Worksheet 
4. Written Findings 
5. Elevation Certificate 

C. FEMA FIRMette 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
AN  Annexation File Designation 
BFE  Base Flood Elevation 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
FP  Floodplain Review File Designation 
GIS  Geographic Information System 
NAVD 1988 North American Vertical Datum of 1988* 
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
RR  Residential Reserve District 
SP  Site Plan Review File Designation 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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